

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/19/2020 9:44 AM

No. 54171-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

MARK ANDREW HIESTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of
Washington in and for the County of Thurston

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Chad H. Freebourn, WSBA #35624
Roberts Freebourn, PLLC
1325 W. 1st Ave. Ste. 303
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 381-5262
chad@robertsfreebourn.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

II. PARTIES.....1

III. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

IV. RELEVANT LAWS.....1

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Facts.....2

 B. Procedural History.....4

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

VII. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. RCW 18.130.300 is Unconstitutional on its Face Because it Creates Irrevocable
Immunity and Denies Injured Parties Remedy for Torts.....6

 C. The Holding in Janaszak on which the Superior Court Relied is an
Unconstitutional Extension of Narrow Individual Immunity to Absolute State
Immunity.....8

 D. Washington Courts Find that the Policy Behind RCW 18.13.300 is Analogous to
the Policy of Quasi-Judicial Immunity; Therefore, Immunity Should Be Limited
in Scope to Function
Performed.....11

VIII. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
466 U.S. 485 (1984).....7

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478 (1978).....8

State Cases

City of Tukwila v. Garrett,
165 Wash. 2d 152, 196 P.3d 681 (2008).....7

Janaszak DDS v. State of Washington, et. al.,
173 Wash. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....6-14

Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County,
119 Wash.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....8

Mauro v. Kittitas Cty.,
26 Wash. App. 538, 613 P.2d 195 (1980).....13

Savage v. State,
127 Wash. 2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995).....9,10,11

Taggart v. State of Washington,
118 Wash.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....12,13

State Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 8.....1, 5, 7

Wash. Const. Art. II, § 26.....2, 6, 9

State Statutes

RCW 4.92.090.....2, 6, 9, 13

RCW 18.130.300.....1, 2, 5-14

RCW 2.08.010.....1

RCW 2.06.030.....1

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 217 (1958).....10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 895D, cmt. j, at 420 (1979).....10
